

No. 22-15250

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

EVEREST NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant and Appellee.

**[PROPOSED] AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO**

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
Honorable Morrison C. England, Jr., Judge Presiding
Docket No. 2:19-cv-00263-MCE-DB

Michael J. Bidart #60582
SHERNOFF BIDART
ECHEVERRIA LLP
600 S. Indian Hill Boulevard
Claremont, CA 91711
Telephone: (909) 621-4935

Jeffrey I. Ehrlich #117931
THE EHRLICH LAW FIRM
237 West Fourth Street, 2nd Fl.
Claremont, CA 91711
Telephone: (909) 625-5565

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
League of California Cities; California State
Association of Counties; California Special Districts Association;
PRISM; and California Association of Joint Powers Authorities

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE THIS BRIEF	1
II. STATEMENT ON THE AUTHORSHIP OF THIS BRIEF PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. PROC. 29(a)(4)(E)	3
III. INTRODUCTION.....	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
V. ARGUMENT	6
A. Public entities make up almost 40 percent of the defendants against whom EPLI verdicts are rendered. The availability of EPLI coverage is vital to California public entities.....	6
B. All California public entities would be adversely affected by a rule that makes EPLI claims uninsurable under Cal. Ins. Code § 533.....	9
VI. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Fort Bragg Unified Sch. Dist. v. Colonial Am. Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> 194 Cal.App.4th 891 (2011)	11
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Superior Court</i> 6 Cal.4th 287 (1993)	13
<i>Southgate Recreation & Park Dist. v.</i> <i>California Assn. for Park & Recreation Ins.</i> 106 Cal.App.4th 293 (2003)	11

Statutes

California Government Code § 990.....	9, 11
California Government Code § 990.4.....	9, 11
California Government Code § 990.8.....	10
California Government Code § 6500.....	11
California Insurance Code § 533.....	12, 13, 14

Other Authorities

Calif. Law Rev. Comm., A Study Relating to Sovereign Immunity, p. 268 (1963)	10
Recommendation Relating to Sovereign Immunity: Number 3—Insurance Coverage for Public Entities and Public Employees, 4 Cal L Revision Comm’n Reports, pp. 1201, 1206 (1963)	10
